ployment. In all cases, an increase of storage capacity by 2 h
increases the number of full load hours.

Before discussing the specific earnings, it should be stressed
that the objective function of the model is minimization of total
system costs. For this reason, the model dispatches the storage
plants irrespective of individual plant profits or losses. The
earnings increase from the Base Scenario to the Alternative
Scenarios although the full load hours are decreasing in Alter-
native Scenario 2. Reasons are higher electricity prices result-
ing from increased marginal costs of the power plants. Both Al-
ternative Scenarios show less capacity of thermal power plants,
whereby the remaining flexible power plants that set the prices
tend to be costly gas turbine plants.

The sensitivity analysis shows how an increase of 2 h stor-
age capacity leads to an increase in operating hours and in

TABLE IV   RESULTS OF THE  SCENARIO CALCULATION

Scenarios

Results of Scenario Calculations (base configuration) Results of Sensitivity Calculations (best variant)

Year CAES concept
Earnings €

per MW

full load

hours in h
CAES concept

Earnings €

per MW

full load

hours in h

Base Scenario

2025

ACAES unfired 1,092 684 ACAES unfired 1,092 684

ACAES fired 58 131 ACAES fired (+2 h) 280 151

CAES-GT  653 93 CAES-GT  653 93

CAES-CC -28 152 CAES-CC (-5 %) 16 155

2035

ACAES unfired -863 825 ACAES unfired (+2 h) -625 851

ACAES fired -1,208 461 ACAES fired (+5 %) -641 444

CAES-GT  2,488 248 CAES-GT  (+5 %) 4,585 297

CAES-CC -1,344 451 CAES-CC (+2 h) -607 463

Alternative
Scenario 1

2025

ACAES unfired 9,625 1,873 ACAES unfired (+5 %) 10,172 1,913

ACAES fired 925 1,093 ACAES fired (+2 h) 2,515 1,173

CAES-GT  9,244 653 CAES-GT  (+5 %) 11,214 669

CAES-CC -498 1,051 CAES-CC (+2 h) 861 1,107

2035

ACAES unfired 21,360 2,991 ACAES unfired (+2 h) 26,113 3,212

ACAES fired 1,159 2,311 ACAES fired (+2 h) 5,627 2,461

CAES-GT  14,218 2,258 CAES-GT  (+5 %) 25,425 1,349

CAES-CC -2,384 2,208 CAES-CC (+2 h) 2,735 2,343

Alternative

Scenario 2

2025

ACAES unfired 14,237 1,265 ACAES unfired (+2 h) 19,332 1,580

ACAES fired 3,721 429 ACAES fired (+2 h) 5,726 593

CAES-GT  10,857 435 CAES-GT  (+2 h) 15,869 606

CAES-CC 4,751 480 CAES-CC (+2 h) 6,088 594

2035

ACAES unfired 8,888 1,099 ACAES unfired (+2 h) 12,531 1,443

ACAES fired 1,732 478 ACAES fired (+2 h) 2,494 609

CAES-GT  7,500 349 CAES-GT  (+5 %) 11,203 441

CAES-CC 1,642 482 CAES-CC (+2 h) 3,235 595

978-1-5090-3358-4/16/$31.00 ©2016 IEEE

earnings. An increase of 5 % in efficiency shows an improve-
ment mostly in earnings but to some extent also in operating
hours. These increases in earnings and operating hour as a
function of incremental capacity and efficiency can be used for
plant optimization when traded against the associated increase
in capex.

In all three future scenarios, the unfired ACAES configuration
achieves significantly higher specific earnings and higher full
load hours than the fired ACAES. Apparently, it is often not
economical to generate additional power through natural gas.